AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |; Coriac: Numoer —regscrPages
2. Amendment/Modification Number 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase Request No. 5. Solicitation Caption
Auditorium Bldg 46E Guest Rooms and
GF-2013-B-0082-003 January 14, 2013 Dressing Rooms Renovation
6. Issued By: Codel 7. Administered By (If other than line &)
University of the District of Columbia University of the District of Columbia
Capital Procurement Division Capital Procurement Division
4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Bidg, 38 Room C04 4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Bldg 38 Room C04
Washington, DC 20008 Washington, DC 20008
8. Name and Address of Contractor {No. Street, city, country, state and ZIP Code) |___|9A. Amendment of Solicitation No,

GF-2013-B-0082

Friday, December 14, 2012

10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.

10B. Dated (See Item 13)

Code| ] Facility|

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers |_|is extended. |L|is not extended.
Ofiers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the

tollowing methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning 1 copy of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or (c) By separate letter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and

amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change
an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or telegram makes reference to the

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data {if Required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. This change order is issued pursuant to: (Specify Authority)
The changes set forth in Item 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.

B. The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, eic.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of 27 DCMR, Chapter 36, Section 3601.2.

C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:

D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority) Title 8, DCMR, Chapter 30, Section 3016.3

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ |is not, | X |is requirad to sign this document and retum 1 copy to the issuing office.

14. Description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Invitation for Bids No. GF-2013-B-0082 for Auditorium Building 46E, Guest Rooms & Dressing Rooms Renovation is hereby amended as follows:

l. Questions and Answers (Attachment A);

2. Additions and Medifications to the requirement (Attachment B);

3. Pre-Bid Conlference Sign In Sheet (Attachment C);

4. The closing date for submitting questions is hereby extended from January 2, 2013 to January 15, 2013, 5:00 p.m.

5. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item (9A or 10A) remain unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer
SHERRY JONES-QUASHIE

15B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed [16B. E:lsgm t of Colung’a z 16C. Date Signed

(Signature of parson authorized to sign) {Signalure of Contracting Officer)




GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E
GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS
RENOVATION

ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 003



GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION
ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 003

- 1. Question: Are testing and inspection part of the scope of work? Please clarify.

Answer: The Contractor will be responsible for testing and inspections.
Contractor shall supply results of testing within 24 hours of tests
being performed or completion of lab testing period, whichever is
applicable. Inspection reports shall also be submitted within 24
hours of the date of inspection.

2. Question: Please provide specification for trench drain detail 9/R3.3.
Answer: Refer to attached product information for Aco Membrane Drain,

3. Question: What access can be used to remove debris and bring in equipment and
materials?

Answer: The site has multiple points of access including but not limited to
the C level loading dock, Windom Place entrance at C level, parking
deck entrance to B level, and athletic field service road to A level.
Refer to Sheet AS1.1. Based on the location of the work in progress
the Contractor shall coordinate with UDC project manager to
provide and maintain access.

4. Question: Division 31- Earthwork, Section 314100 indicates shoring, but in the
specification no details are provided. Please provide shoring specs.

Answer: The Contractor must refer to “Part 3 - Excavation and Backfill” on
Drawing $0.0 (General Notes) for contract requirements related to
excavation, shoring, and backfill at below-grade work areas. See
Amendment 2 dated 7 January, 2013 for clarification of the notes
on Drawings $S0.0 and S1.0.

5. Detail 3, 4 and 5/A1.1. Calls for concrete steps and landings to be demolished /
removed in order to excavate down to the footing of the lower exterior wall to
waterproofing. Has the soil to be excavated been tested for reuse? If so where can
it be stocked? Will we need to provide structural fiil?

Answer: The Contractor must refer to Plans 2, 3, and 4/$1.0 and 1, 2, 3, and
4/R1.2 for concrete stair slab work. Also, see Details 6/S2.1 and 1
and 1R/A3.3 for example of work required at Lobby Stair. Work at
Lobby Stair, C-Level Stair, and Mechanical Room Stair does not
include earth excavation to exterior wall waterproofing.



GF-2013-8-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION
ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 003

No soil designated for removal has been tested for reuse.
Contractor shall refer to Note 3.3 on Drawing S0.0 for requirements
at below-grade excavations, excavation support, and backfill.

6. Question: Drawing Al1.1, Interior wall type legend, indicates CMU partitions W9A,
WOIB as 8" CMU and W10A, W10B as 6" CMU and W11A, W11B as 4” CMU. These
partition types are not shown. Please indicate CMU partition on detail 2/A!1 1.

Answer: For partition designations in all areas, refer to sheets Al1.1 and
Al1.5, Amendment 2 revisions dated 7 January, 2013,

7. Question: Please provide toilet accessory schedule, the plans do not provide one.
Answer: Refer to attached drawing AR3, dated 01/01/2013.

8. Question: A “Number 14” is called for in the food service equipment plan; however,
the schedule has no mention of it. Please provide more information.

Answer: Change Keynote 14 on food service equipment plan to Keynote 13.

9. Question: Electrical drawings do not give the location of the existing electrical room
on “B” level. What is the distance from existing Panel “MDPL” on level “B” to the
new Panel “P” on level “C"?

Answer: Refer to sheet EP2.1, Amendment 2 revisions dated 07 January,
2013, for location of electrical room.

10.Question: In relation to millwork:

a. Detail 2/A12.3 there appears to be wood on the front of the wall, what is the
species? Is this a millwork wall, how are the paneis applied?

Answer: Rear wall and side walls of Box Office and Concession Area have
wood slat panel system by Armstrong or Rulon. Species is
maple. Panels are mounted to walls with L 2”x2”x2” painted to
match wall behind.

b. In regards to the casework shown on AI2.3, is it all plastic laminate?
Answer: Casework in Box Office, Concessions and Manager’s Office is

stain grade maple w/ stain and lacquer finish. Counters are
Cesarstone. Casework in Pantry, Dressing Rooms and

2



GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION
ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 003

Greenroom is plastic laminate and counters there are solid
surface.

c. The finish schedule shows Counter 1 and 2. Where are they labeled on the
plans?

Answer: Counter 1 - Box Office and Concession Counters
Counter 2 - Men’s and Women’s Restrooms
Counter 3 — Dressing Room counters, Pantry & Greenroom
Counter 4 - Dressing Room sink counters

d. Counter 1 and 2, Trend Q tops are labeled as 1-1/4” thick. This material is like a
tile and available in only 14" thick material. Please advise.

Answer: Substitute Cesarstone for Counters 1 and 2
e. s the Rulon wood panel correct, I could only find a PG6-12-32D?
Answer: Replace Rulon PG16-12-32D with PG6-12-32D.
Armstrong Woodworks Grille and Rulon are both approved
products. Delete semi rigid insulation and furring behind wood
grilles. Provide saturated color paint on walls behind all wood
grilles. Provide doweled panels, not wood backers.
f. What is meant by the 12” x 12” size for the Rulon wood panels?
Answer: 12” x 127 refers to the required size of sample submittal.

11.Please provide specifications for food service and bar equipment.

Answer: Refer to food service equipment schedule on Sheet for Al1.3 for
equipment specifications.

12.Question: Please advise on locations of different countertops (none called out in
plans)

Answer: Refer to answer 10.c. in Amendment 002.

13.Please advise on locations of CPT 2 vs. CPT 3 — Plans call out CPT 2 for rooms
C12A, C13A, C14, and C15, but finish schedule calls out CPT 3.



GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION
ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 003

Answer: On Sheet Al3.1, change carpet designation for rooms C12A,
C13A, C14, and C15 to CPT-2. On Interior Finish Material Schedule, change
Bolyu RSH78 to be designated CPT-3.

14.C12 and C13 — What is Lino?

Answer: On Sheet Al1.7, change floor designation for Rooms C12 and C13
to VCT-1, Change the floor designation for CF10 to VCT-1.

15.Hallway CF-10 - Plans call for VCT2, finish schedule calls for VCT1, Scheduled
items are CPT1, CPT2, CPT3 and VCT1; No VCT2.

Answer: On Sheet Al1.7, change the floor designation for Room CF10 to
VCT-1.



=
g

Subframe and channel system for use in suspended
slab to collect liquid permeating through pavements

Typical applications
* Rail stations

Grates sit directly into subframe .

.
. Clamping device - an inverted 'L Sy
* Parking garages shaped locking bar is fitted 10 the b
: o channel which is connected to a
*  Office bmfdmgs "QuickLok’ locking bar which
* Airports fits nto subframe to secure grate

*  Roof top gardens

Membrane is sandwiched between :
channel and subframe -

Used with H80/H100 channel —

End plates and accessories
are available

PROBLEM SOLVER

| :
WWW.acousa. com IACO draln



.~ _Membrane Drain details "

Membrane Drain - with galvanized or stainless edge rail, subframe

for HBO/H100 channel

Membrane Drain is specitically for use in
suspended slabs where any liquid permeating
through the pavement is collected by a
membrane and directed mtg the trench drain.
Each membrare unit is manutactured with
weep hales o allow ligquid entry from the
membrang inlo the trench drain,

The membrane subtrame fits directly on
HBO/H100 channels, and uses HBO/H100
grates.

Quicklok . sortiess Iocking system

‘QuickLok’ is a patented, bolless locking
systemt offeving quick fitting and removal of
grates. Use of ‘QuickLok' grates reduces
instailation and mainterance time and cost.

Grates are supplied with a ‘QuickLok’ locking
stud which push fits into a stainless steel
spring clip in the ‘QuickLok’ locking bar, To
remove grate, put removal hook inlo grate
opening and pull upwards.

For full information,
see Product Catalog (Pg. 102)

or Spec Info Sheets

ACO Polymer Products, Inc.
12080 Ravenma Rosd

PO Bax 245

Chardor, OH 44024

Tel: {440) 285 - 7000

Fax. {440] 285 - 7005

Toll Free: (800) 543 - 4764
E-mail: Info@acousa,com
www.acolisa.cont

Clamping Device

“The memibrane clamping device consists of:

Two "/, - 18 x 2" bolts

Removable 'QuickLok’
locking bar

Inverted U locking

bar fits in channef and
locks membrane uriit
and channel together

'l]uicleok‘ Bar Grawe

f Membrane
| ~ sublrame

Weep holes

Assembly bolt
HAHI00

L Jamsary 2005 ACO Polymer Products, b

Heclguard stainitess ste!
Class A

Bar fiberglass
Class A

ADA biack plastic
Class A

ADA grey plastic
Class A

Perloraied gatvanized stec!

ClassA&C

Perforaled stainfess stee!
Class A& C

Perforatod Brass
Class C

Mosh gatvanized stee!
Ciass C

Mosh stainless sioel
Class C

Slotted galvanized stoel
ClassA. C&E

Siotted stainless steef
Class A, C&E

Compusile resin
Class ©

Mosaic ductile iron
Class C

Grid ductile ron
Class

Siotted ductife iron
Class E

ADA ductile fron
Class E

This informiatiolt is befieves {0 be accwate bt it is tot guaranteed 1o be so. We camm
assbrme liabily for restls thal Deyer oialns with our protiet sice condlions of (e
are beyond tie comrg! of the company. It 15 the cistomers responsibing 1o evibiote
staliity arkd safety of product for s gem use. ACD Potymor Protbcts nc. 1pserves the

1ttt 1o change the product and speciications. withae ot
Re.ordet DLI123




AT 0 LAY W M DHUEE ORONT SHOLVIINGS L HOIMUF 00 ) 0 ATRNSHOUSIN MIAL ML 1 IS SLIVRI0 Qe OmLIME eI T L6
£53304d WOLNWISWO} 3 A4 SUAIN 3 v Il
0o 20 AT WEHUME TIL STWMODS AT MG OGN JAOBY THNLY SAISKT T UL O IMIII0T W0J THEHOATs M0 TIS M0UAMINGY L 1 ¢

RO Ger MOUPHR) ¢ T Livd

UMY G OHY W00 LW I B T
UMY WAMLIMUS BOF SAFBEIISS 10f O |
LWUUTH ATYH0Y MrIadnr Bu 50 SHOTRATIE O SOOIy 1IN S &ITOS ¥
HATOMILS TNTUN G BNV (YBS 8T
SUDAAORs MR ITIvAINd TIIMNS JLTUIM0D O SHOUNIWIRES 15 ¥
MUY FreswnS busn) (L

.an-u.fle\!.us!:un.s:oa.
O Wl AU ST ORI 0 HIAKD OWRRMLS AWOUS C

SHOUTOHITIC LY Qe ST Ben0le HOUYTISA B BOTIO)
TR OL w0md BN 80+ HIMOUD OL HOGVANOM WM (efy SSIHNDNC G5 JIVMISANS MWollLMt dDU |
PSS s JVEMHOY 1N04) 05 Ju-um e FGULYS. DMHONY

S0N5 20 HOUSOY SR IORG0M Tan QIFDE SHOMTHE NINOR0N T S0 SWVLN0 SHOVE D4 Seli LiThn0D “tOHALY My (S T

1 19 KIUI0) ST OH Sl I D

0L 0 Oy FThe: W05 SUTLIMO WG €3 W SEIL 100 vy Sard MOLIOE IS0 G SAYIS 0U WML UG DF 2L SS31 KM LG S MO WADHS %
0 2 eNgs [

S IrSSOND EN- L0S 30 v JDW 09 D

(440 SETReS W1 0] 0RO SN D QXTI 26vY PUSY ©

Q000 09 D ST RSy ¥

WINTNOMH TS 22

e TN LISHI) )
% 3dU 0S13 MUY LN (MYLdd ¢

i [ o SO0% Wd-mo-E
+ % "o K4 0005 S0 JH4d01
-+ 5 e 4 0005 STirm S O STS TS 4
VOMT S UE TN G o 02 B v

$AI0us 10 I0EN0T 1
W ILROHOY = T vy

IMAG SI005-3 0L WUR WHMOD M 000 LNIEY WORLITTE T AAIINA0 ONY LU¥I0N weOOnda LUBON0D CRUIGNOS Oy Wik T
LR WRuIdih 50 MRS {1

10wl RN 41

{6002 "50-¢ oW/} SHEUINMS A0 O HTWG ¥OJ SOWA 1N e O
4002 3020 2000 HeUWG LUK} WHOIVRILE %00 3

19002 28} JO00 SHaTWW WMBiwadim 9002 4

19002 "C0 ) SmNYNIIZ TraNION VTIO) O Ll 6000 ¥

SOPOIS OTM3INLN OHY SI00D St |

SHOSONG ¥ e v

]
u.un“!oni:gg.iubaS..E.Buun.ﬁ...kho&@.-s_i!_!Ugaig‘.a_!ggg.ﬂgv.-

Oy TN 10s LWL b0y .uua!_o—a.u."
ORI
FUNUINOD B O UNSHOST 1105 X1 IV STNGIN004 MIUNALENDD G ALIAS LIS BOF ALY O OO0
A J0M08d D) O SORE MOLLYRISHO) YumOTI Eeigﬁanﬁﬁhagﬁﬂsb%gﬁ 2

SHONS 1O HOUVTIe|She (ot LI 505 04T QRAIOTY $1 OU0HS AMLINE SHIGRXIL) 3 THISNOSSI SI BALTIERDD O
TR 5 UOIAINOD Bu Iv 3 Tha SHOSUY MOIIAING 01 30D NTNARI DAL 1A Qlywied rersa0ly MO/OWY HOUYALCIw 30 150 3

608, IMBOLDE ACHs S STIWATE 903 JOND L MeSueni
L TE T Y TN SIS ML IY TSGR W TN SUOAMI00 IVUKED 3 Mua INNRIOMOD M LN Kobd B0/IMY ASOR DB 0

vON) LW FouTMLD SSTwN ‘LINBGOM
:E.._._a.e.-:Euﬂgiﬂﬂuggigg_fsﬂgﬁ!ig?@.:gﬁ!ﬁ-

n
S 10 0K TINd I
31 DIFN 10k 5 30 SHMTM 3605 PAMIIYES I O
SHONYRROMT GHY S0 ) Wim XITANOIOY 1 ILTIOMCI QIMRRIIII0 T SHUNGGY (e M0 03 JIREHOSST §1 WIS a5
ARCITONON O SV I
S._Eﬂﬂi_ow-ﬁ.!_uoceiaﬁ-.!ula&dxunu!h.ggt?.!g!3§!§!§t§!2-_5. L]

O i00MATIrm JHTIH] WG M0J Celme] TSN ES SENE VIYL: B W01 SUORLAION TrlRUS (NG JONDM RoMeTW) SKadies JSMC ¥




=§'§§§;§5 ks "”?’;il Bl S e
js g gé 25 v i 13 I
i &1 I 53R

I l_I HE | o i
il it >

T
i
i Hi

N
|

g e

il

e 1

¥, ER

i

%%%Eﬁ
thhin
g Falthily

P T W S -
Wobny Wb Ten M-Seuer Drorags tor

HOr Hokh 040 iar lendngy  Cew R-Sgnp
e

e pahmohgrede oud
2 Remire and repoce clow
3 Feimow ond reploce ytor
BoSaos Dromtgs for o
rophace
Trough T watedpronlag
3 Vst g gemiclet mHIe o borate

wolureoiag 1rpods

3 ewa e
WHia pormg ounembly

Conrre Bermcy

PART PLAM - MECHANICAL ROOM STAIR
AT e

8 LEVEL PLAZA - COMCRETE REPAIR PLAN
T = - o

LUDC_BUIDING 32
WMATHEMATICS

Slah
10 oA
o= . .
“ ‘.'
DL ey S
1 . .
0 @/‘
ST
1 .
U0C BUILDING 46F
AUDITORIUM BUILDING

WATE RSO
|
!
2oa
UBC BUILDING 46w
PERFORMING ARTS
1THI
{8
I | [SA
AT _GRADE




IV Lk Yo g R4 Yo 0 LA o 8 1Y
T Vi P roiowThy £ 098d B Gt Semriag L4 RO B v 3 ]
0 LT AT KLY e 7 #7333 4§ By T 04 PO ey i P AL O Sies 3 S SUVRB T LI U
"L D V0 s oy B L e e M A
P A P9 UL TR Ty 10 01 MRS SR T § T M Mt 23 B I i T By
T GHLILC Ti i YOAITULIS TOMMBRS ey | ephm 1l 0 e e e et e ¥
Tt €00 10 DALY a0 £ w0 Y o8 B T ¢ Ml I b 2 P POVID WIS T My ©
et ™ — (T
_— '
HYOM MIN - STLON TvHINTD NOLLITOWS3T - SALON TYHINSD Sl LT

o
JHION Thoe. dea Tvy LT L4 are e
LN DUOOOM U 0l ELLiwie AL KEAIELY M (M LY sbowitd 5% B D gL 71818 AT 08
T T P U915 L WOMAPPY (LU ThoC1 % o Piviraas s oS O WL Tramry
o i B By e T s ot s e} o
K v Lv
"I HO00 OFBAING TGO TV WOiome B s 1 Bcwa 0 70 [ non. JE™
os. o o me N PO PUATI U SR, i S e e i X > S!.H!:.!..J._H.. .
LSRR TP 0.3 MM TOT /AN ITOF e Rl SIAIYLO W Cabruliu i | RO GO oo BRI e B it « SBwururs B

JoNeIMCANN T Gl FD WO 8 VT ST B AR 1

WISl oo LW S o Y I AL mem i) ALVOO'TIV G MOPDS
Yo CTILPAACINI M Tl 4 oo LS Lhd 3 T 008 KL OO BveL ) RV orl T
WML oo Y MM TBAD s R 2 W T PP P WAL BTt DO BLLI DS
20 O DS Km0t Beare YLl o Lm0 DML RAPCN a1
BB oo GO M b M PRI MOV 2410 B Tt
00 TP s O YOP T MY i Ve o 2048 11 o Co BV VROV i T ROV oL MG 45 w00 .
VU1 ncyiers BAOSY L3 M P gy Toem o0 7. W il Thvat WERASF BVRLIOEL IAGRCM W U Inobe
WO B T TELLS 9L LM MV YR XS e VLINIOD R e ok Wl o IR0 194 ML) MOmin 11 2010 — [
0 40 VI X700 KL T oo me T LMD S0 Sty
Vi) 8 A OD G TV o M MR . B ) iy gy — 7]
AOTT RAUG Bk o (v R MR Tivas Thos i bt By 1 e
1ALV Vi LY. 00D M) WS e ot 11 Wl o MOL TS BONL M e IO o
WALWIOO IRLLE B Ly Bl B 3E 41 Trlikad st Bng aew s
PP 0PN MLINIC bl od BT Um0 v S mrauzy
A VBNV 2 e 0 TN T TR MO e
ULV Y TN STI LN T PSR o o7 Do ORI LY o A e By
Wi o LT LB CaL M PUIVD 0 BAOPII Tocacy v @OBETS BACTCRS
B o g0 Ve SERFEI00T LEWL (M ki g LTPO1 QOLIAT) MAGRDN
TOULMAY LI W08 T8 Tl o DS I OVYIM LAT) M *
NIV Bl WP L T AT e ELBD I MO
TN T Do SOy Y ML Trtries Joqmem V) WO DA Mt
T A B LT VY B WAL 5o L0 | ELMAIAONI T ST P AL Vet Wary Rt T
i LA b1 Anhn =1 O] A 04 M TN Ve Pt BN 20 B MO
_—
HdOM AEN - SILONATH NOLLNIOWSG - SILONATH ONIO3T AL TTVM HOIIALNI

()

dranan gaon
HHOM M3IN - NY'Id BOO T3 W00 1539 ONV ABEOT

el t\ =% ] U U U
FTle o™ D &y
I — |




Bam
0¥ 9078 BAITD - NVId AN

b ) 1Y I i O

L ROK04 30
I T

GHOH wiEm Vi £V T 88 T iow

Y-yt

SRI0M MIN * NV H007Td 3OVLIENIVE A



TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
SYMB. MANUFACTURER MODEL
PT-I BOBRICK B-36903
SD-1 BOBRICK B-8263
SD-2 N.A. N.A.
SD-3 BOBRICK B-4112
TPD-1 BOBRICK B-4288 AND B4221
TPD-2 BOBRICK B-4288 AND B4221
SPD-1 BOBRICK B-4706
SNR-1 BOBRICK B-4354
HD-1 BOBRICK B-7128 115 (DELETE DYSON H.D.)
BABY CHANGING BOBRICK KB-110-SSWM
GRAB BARS BOBRICK B-5806 (1 EA @ 36" AND 42")
T-1 DELETE SYMBOL N.A.
PROJECT: CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, UDC VAN NESS CAMPUS | PROJECT NO: 1013

KANM

ARCHITECTURE

= ARA3

3812 VAN NESS STREET NW , WASHINGTON, DC 20016 P 202.249.2901 F 202.249.2902 | DATE: 01/07/2013




W

i

A
.
N& m O31vI07 ., 1d0W. 13Nvd

ONILSIX3 OL dn LINGNOD HLONT i1334
— 13 912 LYWIXOthddv

t
!

A P
Ay

J.

- W L ORI Y
o Oawmg

ill

é

illl

QIN

f\U S, S
P Ty S— a 7 ! g
el = ot 2®
om0 & 4/..11... B =Y R
N i e
TR EREETTY T -2 e AR il E- by =
Pa Tt o BN T S T | T
W Tt L =17, 3
ol o O { i pfallms
——— - ! —_ ——
KB G A .___... uv_. —
gk S _ — R e e -
P SO0 Do ¥ T o L3 | .
e ) WOILYADNZY

Mo Jo eI
0 Ayssanup




GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E
GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS
RENOVATION

ATTACHMENTB
(ADDITIONS & MODIFICATIONS)
TO AMENDMENT 003



GF-2013-B-0082

AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION

9.

ATTACHMENT B (Additions and Modifications)
TO AMENDMENT 003

ADD scope of work depicted on attached Sketch AR1, dated 01/07/2013, to Package
2. Work includes installation of temporary door to provide access to backstage swing
space in Building 32.

ADD the following scope of work to Package 2: relocate and store existing systems
furniture in Building 32, Rooms C10 and C11, to the north half of Room C10 to provide
clear backstage swing space for Auditorium Building 46E. At completion of project
restore systems furniture to the current layout and condition. Provide dust protection for
furniture during construction. Refer to attached OTJ Architects drawing A3.0, dated
04/28/10, for existing layout of systems fumiture.

ADD scope of work depicted on attached Sketch AR2, dated 01/07/2013, to Package
2. Work includes installation of temporary partition to maintain access between Building
46W and 46E and installation of new ACP ceiling in Corridor CF06 at completion of
waterproofing.

ADD Specification Section 07 9513-Expansion Joint Cover Assemblies to Package 1
project manual.

ADD Specification Section 08 3300-Coiling Grilles to Package 2 project manual.
Provide motorized coiling grilles above Box Office and Concession areas.

ADD Specification Section 10 1405-Exterior Signage to Package 1 project manual.

ADD to Package 2 scope of work: All new telecom lines shall be CAT-6 to meet UDC
standards.

ADD to Package 2 scope of work: Provide two (2) new voice and data outiets in
concession area for phone and point-of-sale equipment.

ADD to Package 2 scope of work: Contractor shall tag all new voice and data cabling.

10.ADD to Package 2 scope of work: Provide allowance for installing 24" wide x 8" deep

thickened slab below all new CMU partitions in Star Dressing Rooms C12A and C13A.
Provide 2 #5 bars continuous reinforcement at bottom of thickened slab.

11.ADD to Package 2 scope of work: All new concrete slabs, including new thickened

slabs referenced above, shall be dowelled into existing slabs with #5 x 18” bars at 32”
0.C., imbedded into existing slab 9.



!
=
Q
-l
<
2 P
=
STAR DRESSING
C13A
s
|
REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING CMU WALL. '
PROVIDE NEW 1 HOUR RATED HM DOOR AND FRAME
TO ACCESS ADJACENT SPACES IN BUILDING 32. ———————
N ]
1 PARTIAL BACKSTAGE FLOOR PLAN
AR1 /' SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"
N Y & NOTE: AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT, REMOVE DOOR
7~ CF07, INFILL CMU PARTION, AND RESTORE WALL TO
_/’ EXISTING CONDTION ON BOTH SIDES. PAINT.
4" HEAD . /

PROVIDE:

7|_Oll

1 HOUR RATED HM DOOR AND—/

HARDWARE SET 9 - OFFICE W/ CLOSER

FRAME. PAINT. HINGES:

N LOCK :
TRIM:
DEADBOLT:
CLOSER:

" STOP:
/2 DOOR CF07 IS

11/2 PAIR HAGER BB1168 5" X 4"
SCHLAGE L9050- 63¢ OFFICE
SCHLAGE LEVER 02-630, ROSE A-630
SCHLAGE 19463-630

NORTON 8300 ARCHITECTURAL

IVES FS13-US32D

AR1 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

PROJECT: CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, UDC VAN NESS CAMPUS | PROJECT NO: 1013
KANM = AR1
ARCHITECTURE

3812 VAN NESS STREET NW , WASHINGTON, DC 20016 P 202.249.2901 F 202.249.2902 | DATE: 01/07/2013




O RNy by T, GBS 430 g

Ho 2 g R

Washinglon, D€ 20005

202 8211000 202821 1000 ‘wwrw.oll.com

ARCHITECTS

1412 Eys Streal, NW

§7g

Power and Signal Plan

| A3.0

W= 1T
W B S e e 9 0
O Attt 1 VAP vy g,




TO BLDG. 46W

I

C-LEVEL
COURTYARD

urP

ADD THE FOL ING:

THEATER
[« ]

PROVIDE TEMPORARY PARTITION AS REQUIRED
TO MAINTAIN ACCESS TO BULIDNG 46W
RESTROOMS WHILE AUDITORIUM RESTROOMS
ARE INOPERATIVE.

REMOVABLE PANELS ARE FRAMED WITH2 X 4 @
16" 0.C. WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE PLY ON ONE
FACE. PROVIDE SIMILARLY FRAMED DOORS FOR
EGRESS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SPACE HEAT AND
LIGHTING IN NEW COORIDOR WHILE IN USE FOR
PERFORMANCES. COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF
PARTITION WITH UDC PROJECT MANAGER AND
AUDITORIUM STAFF.

CFD8

[~ ADD THE FOLLOWING:
¢ PROVIDE NEW CEILING GRID AND

24" X 24" ACP #1 IN CORRIDOR CF06
[ ciz |

AFTER COMPLETION OF B LEVEL
PLAZA WATERPROOFING.
e  REINSTALL EXISTING LIGHTING

/1 \PARTIAL C LEVEL PLAN

=~ AND HVAC FIXTURES IN LOCATIONS
TO MATCH EXISTING CEILING
LAYOUT.

DRESSNG

W SCALE: 1/6"=1'-0"

PROJECT: CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E, UDC VAN NESS CAMPUS | PROJECT NO: 1013

KANM

ARCHITECTURE

3812 VAN NESS STREET NW , WASHINGTON, DC 20016 P 202.249.2901 F 202.249.2902 | DATE: 01/07/2013

~ AR2




UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082

RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

SECTION 07 9513

EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLIES

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A.  Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

1.2 SUMMARY

A.  Description of Work: Work of this Section includes, but is not limited to, the following:
L. Treatment of interior and exterior expansion joint conditions.

B.  Products Furnished But Not Installed Under This Section: Provide templates for cast-in-place
anchors where required.

1.3 RELATED WORK SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE

A.  See Division 07 Section HOT FLUID-APPLIED RUBBERIZED ASPHALT
WATERPROOFING for expansion joint in conjunction with hot fluid-applied waterproofing
system.

1.4 SUBMITTALS

A.  Product Data: Submit manufacturer's specifications, anchorage details and installation
instructions for expansion joint materials.

B.  Shop Drawings: Submit Shop Drawings showing installation and connections of expansion
Joint conditions, including adjacent construction.

1.5 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  Fabricator and Installer Qualifications: Not less than 5 years documented, successful
experience with work comparable to Work of this Project.

B.  Regulatory Requirements: Conform to applicable requirements of authorities having
Jurisdiction over Project.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS
2.1 PRODUCTS AND MANUFACTURERS

A.  Acceptable Products and Manufacturers:
1. Listed products establish standard of quality and are manufactured by C/S Group,

Muncy, PA.
2. Equivaient products by the following are acceptable:
a. Watson Bowman Acme, subsidiary of BASF.

Kamm Architecture, P.C.  EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLIES 079513 -1



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS

AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

b. Balco, Inc., Wichita, KS.

2.2 MATERIALS
A, Aluminum:

1. ASTM B221 alloy 6063-TS for extrusions; ASTM B209 alloy 6061-T6 for sheet and
plate.

2 Apply manufacturer's standard protective coating on aluminum surfaces to be placed in
contact with cementitious materials.

3. Finishes: Provide the following finishes, as specified below for each system.

a. Mill: Expansion joint cover manufacturer’s standard mill finish.

B.  Flexible Seals:

1. Exposed (primary) seals:

a. Preformed thermoplastic rubber (Santoprene or Elastoprene) extrusions having
internal baffle system in sizes and profiles as recommended by manufacturer, and
complying with ASTM E1783; used with compatible frames, flanges, and
molded anchor blocks.

b. Polyvinyl chloride is acceptable in lieu of thermoplastic rubber for interior
expansion joint covers only.

c. Color: To be selected by Architect from manufacturer’s full color range.

2. Concealed (secondary) seals: Preformed thermoplastic rubber, neoprene, or EPDM; in
sizes and profiles as recommended by manufacturer; used with compatible frames,
flanges, and molded anchor blocks.

3. Provide with shop-fabricated, heat-welded transitions as required to provide complete
watertight system.

C.  Elastomeric Concrete: Modified epoxy or polyurethane extended into a prepackaged aggregate
blend, specifically designed for bonding to concrete substrates.
D.  Joint Fillers:

1 Preformed, compressible, resilient, closed cell neoprene foam rod.

2. Accommodates up to 7/8 inch (21 mm) joint movement.

3. Acceptable product and manufacturer: Equivalent to Robseal #300 by BASF.

23 EXTERIOR EXPANSION JOINT COVERS
A.  Expansion Joint Cover:

1. Type: Exterior curb-to-curb.

2. Materials:

a. Extruded aluminum frame.

b.  Continuous flat thermoplastic rubber exposed seal.

c. Continuous corrugated flexible concealed seal.

3. Acceptable products and manufacturers: Equivalent to SF-200 by C/S Group, Muncy,
PA.

2.4 ACCESSORIES
A.  Expanding Foam Sealer:

1. Preformed, precompressed, open-cel! urethane foam, impregnated with a water-based
acrylic-modified asphalt emulsion; factory-produced in precompressed sizes and in roll or

Kamm Architecture, P.C.  EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLIES 079513-2



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS

AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012
stick form to fit joint widths indicated, depth as recommended by manufacturer for size
of joint.

2. Properties:  Permanently elastic, mildew-resistant, nonmigratory, nonstaining and

compatible with joint substrates; suitable for primary waterproofing of joint.

a. 50% movement capability (+25%, -25%).

b. Density:
1) Uncompressed: 9-10 pcf (145-160 kg/m;).
2) Compressed to 25% of uncompressed width: 36-40 pef (576-640 kg/m;).

c. Temperature stability, when tested in accordance with ASTM C711: -40 deg F to
+185 deg F (-40 deg C to +85 deg C).

d. Low temperature flexibility, when tested in accordance with ASTM C711, at -10
deg F to +32 deg F (-23 deg C to +0 deg C): No splitting or cracking.

€. Bleeding: None, from -40 deg F to +185 deg F (-40 deg C to +85 deg C).

f. Tensile strength, when tested in accordance with ASTM D3574: 21 psi (145 kPa).

2. Resistance to compression set, when tested in accordance with ASTM D3574: 3%

maximurm.

3. Provide with sealer manufacturer’s recommended primers, adhesives, and topcoating.

4. Acceptable products and manufacturers: Equivalent to Colorseal by Emseal Joint
Systems Ltd.

5. Locations: As indicated on Drawings.

B.  Provide anchors, fasteners, mastics and sealers as recommended by expansion joint cover
manufacturer and as required for complete installation.

25 FABRICATION
A.  Fabricate units in longest practical lengths, without intermediate joints.
B.  Apply shop coat of manufacturer's standard protective primer to concealed metal surfaces which
will be in contact with concrete or masonry when installed.
PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 EXAMINATION

A.  Examine substrates and adjoining construction, and conditions under which Work is to be
installed. Do not proceed with Work until unsatisfactory conditions are corrected.

32 INSTALLATION

A.  General: Comply with manufacturer's written instructions for handling and installing
architectural joint assembiies and materials, unless more stringent requirements are indicated.

l. Prepare substrates according to architectural joint system manufacturer's written
instructions.

2. Coordinate installation of architectural joint assembly materials and associated work so
complete assemblies comply with assembly performance requirements.

3. Terminate exposed ends of exterior architectural joint assemblies with factory-fabricated

termination devices to maintain waterproof system.

B.  Cutting, Fitting, and Placement: Perform cutting, drilling, and fitting required to install joint
systems.

Kamm Architecture, P.C.  EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLIES 079513 -3



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

L.

Install joint cover assemblies in true alignment and proper relationship to joints and
adjoining finished surfaces measured from established lines and levels.

2. Allow adequate free movement for thermal expansion and contraction of metal to avoid
buckling.

3 Securely attach in place with required accessories.

4. Locate anchors at interval recommended by manufacturer, but not less than 3 inches (75
mm) from each end and not more than 24 inches (600 mm) o.c.

C.  Continuity:

1. Maintain continuity of joint systems with a minimum number of end joints and align
metal members.

2. Cut and fit ends to produce joints that will accommodate thermal expansion and
contraction of metal to avoid buckling of frames.

3. Adhere flexible filler materials to frames with adhesive or pressure-sensitive tape as

recommended by manufacturer.

D.  Expansion Joint Covers:

1.

Seals:

a. For straight sections, provide preformed seals in continuous lengths.

b. Install seals with minimum number of end joints.

c! Vulcanize or heat-weld field splice joints in seal material to provide watertight

Joints using procedures recommended by manufacturer.
d. Apply adhesive, epoxy, or lubricant adhesive approved by manufacturer to both
frame interfaces before instailing preformed seals.
Fill joint with expanding foam sealer.
Prime substrates receiving foam sealer if recommended by manufacturer.
Conform to manufacturer's recommendations.
Aluminum frames and covers:
a. Provide shop-fabricated transitions and end caps.
b. Seal butt joints with aluminum splice cover bedded in elastomeric sealant, and
fastened on only one side.
Install factory-fabricated transitions and closures at expansion joint cover assemblies,
and seaf edges with sealant as recommended by expansion joint cover manufacturer, to
provide continuous, uninterrupted, watertight construction.

END OF SECTION

Kamm Architecture, P.C.  EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLIES 079513 -4



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082

RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS

AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012
SECTION 08 3300

COILING GRILLES

PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A.  Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

1.2 SUMMARY

A.  Description of Work: Work of this Section includes, but is not limited to, the following:
1. Coiling grilles.
2. Accessories.

1.3 RELATED WORK SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE
A.  See Division 05 Section METAL FABRICATIONS for support framing and bracing.
B.  See Division 09 Section PAINTING AND COATING for field applied painting systems.
C.  See DIVISION 26 for ¢lectrical connection requirements.

1.4 ACTION SUBMITTALS

A.  Product Data: Submit manufacturer's specifications and installation instructions for each
component.

B.  Shop Drawings:
1 Submit Shop Drawings for fabrication and installation of overhead coiling grilies.

2. Include locations, configuration, details, elevations, conditions at openings and anchoring
and supporting systems.
3. Include provisions for operation requirements.

C.  Samples: Submit 12 inch square (300 mm square) samples of finished grilles.

1.5 INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS

A.  Certificates: Submit manufacturer's certification that doors have been designed, fabricated and
installed to meet or exceed specified performance requirements.

B.  Qualification Data: Submit installer qualifications verifying years of experience; include list of
completed projects having similar scope of work identified by name, location, date, reference

names and phone numbers.
1.6 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

A.  Operation and Maintenance Data:
I Submit operation, cleaning and maintenance data for materials and systems provided.

2. Inciude list of replacement parts and sources.

Kamm Architecture, P.C. COILING GRILLES 083300-1



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

3. Include copy of submittal in Project information manual.

1.7 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

A.  Design Requirements;

l. Design Drawings: Drawings indicate design concept with regard to size, shape and
location of various components and together with Specifications impose performance
requirements, outline material selections, fabrication methods and installation procedures
for completed systems.

2. Design and engineering:
a. Contractor is responsible for design and engineering as required to fulfill
performance criteria.
b. Provide door systems complete with required components including frames,

sections, brackets, guides, tracks, counterbalance mechanisms, hardware, motors
and installation accessories, as required to suit openings, allowable head room and
operating requirements.

B.  Structural Requirements:
1. Interior doors: Design, fabricate, reinforce and install doors to withstand operating loads
with maximum deflection of /120 of clear opening width, without permanent deformation
of door components.

C.  Cycles of Operation Requirements:

L. Design, fabricate and install door operator and components for 20,000 cycles of operation,
without limitation of frequency of cycling.
2. "Cycle": Starting from door in fully closed position, door moves to fully open position

and then back to fully closed position.

D.  Electrical Wiring Requirements:

1. Provide complete installation of wiring to connect parts of equipment.

2. Wiring shall be in accordance with applicable local codes and National Electric Code
Standard.

3. Materials shall be U.L. listed.

4. Conceal wiring unless otherwise shown.

5. Test entire wiring system for insulation to ground.

6. Connect parts of equipment with insulated wiring as required for operation.

E.  Interface With Other Systems:

1. Fumish inserts and anchoring devices which must be set in concrete or built into masonry
for installation of units.

2. Coordinate templates and anchorage devices with adjoining Work.

1.8 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  Installer Qualifications: Not less than 5 years documented, successful experience with work
comparable to Work of this Project, acceptable to manufacturer.

Kamm Architecture, P.C. COILING GRILLES 08 3300-2



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

21 MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCTS

A.  Acceptable Products and Manufacturers:
1. Listed products establish standard of quality and are manufactured by Cornell Iron Works.
2. Equivalent products by following are acceptable:
a. The Cookson Co.
b. Overhead Door Corp.

22 COILING GRILLES

A.  Aluminum Curtain:
I Interlocking grille fabricated of horizontal 5/16 inch (8 mm) diameter aluminum rods
spaced vertically at 2 inches (50 mm) o.c. with network of vertical interlocking links
spaced horizontally at 9 inches (225 mm) o.c.
2. Pattern: Straight lattice pattern.

3. Bottom bar: Extruded aluminum tubular shape.
B.  Guides:
1. Extruded aluminum with retainer grooves for continuous silicon treated wool pile strips or
PVC inserts.
2. Provide required fasteners to attach at jambs.

C.  Brackets: Manufacturer's standard design, either cast iron or cold-rolled steel plate with bell
mouth guide groove for curtain.

D.  Barrel and Counterbalance Mechanisms:
1. Barrel: Fabricate from hot-formed structural-quality carbon steel, welded or seamless
pipe, of sufficient diameter and wall thickness to support roll-up of curtain without
distortion of slats and to limit barrel deflection to not more than 0.03 inch per foot (.75 mm
per 300 mm) of span under full load.
2. Provide spring balance of adjustable steel helical torsion springs.
a. Size springs to counterbalance weight of curtain, with uniform adjustment
accessible from outside barrel. Provide springs as required to comply with cycles
of operation requirements.

b. Provide cast steel barrel plugs to secure ends of springs to barrel and shaft.
3. Fabricate torsion rod for counterbalance shaft of cold-rolled steel in size required to hold
fixed spring ends and carry torsional load.
4. Use grease-sealed bearings or self-lubricating graphite bearings for rotating members.
E. Hood: Fabricate from same material and finish as curtain, minimum 24 gage, reinforced as

required for length of run.

E. Finishes:
1. Aluminum components: Manufacturer's standard clear anodized finish.
2. Shop paint hood and curtain slats with manufacturer's standard bonderized, rust-inhibitive

baked-on primer and top coat paint finish, which is compatible with finish paint systems
specified in Division 09 Section PAINTING AND FINISHING.

3. Shop prime other non-galvanized, exposed ferrous metal components with manufacturer's
standard rust-inhibitive primer.

Kamm Architecture, P.C. COILING GRILLES 083300-3



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS

AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 2], 2012
G. Locking Mechanism:
1. Provide manufacturer's standard cylinder locking mechanism, operable from inside only,
to provide positive locking of doors.
2. Devices to be provided less cylinders; provide cylinders keyed to building masterkey

system as specified in Division 08 Section DOOR HARDWARE.

H.  Motor Operation:

L. Provide power operation complete in enclosed assembly, with high-starting torque motor
that will raise or lower door at approximately 12 inches (300 mm) per second, with thermal
overload protection.

2. Provide electrically operated safety bottom bar attached to bottom angles of curtain which
will instantly stop downward movement and reverse to fully open position upon contact
with any obstruction.

3 Provide electric eye sensing devices which will prevent downward movement of curtain
when beam is broken by any obstruction.
4, Control stations:

a. Exterior: Momentary contact labeled "Open"/"Close" for key operation with
housing suitable for exterior application.

b. Interior:  3-position control station labeled "Open", "Close", and "Stop®, for push
button operation.

c Provide separate control station for each door. Locate stations as indicated on
Drawings.

5. Emergency operation:

a. Provide mechanism for automaticaily engaging sprocket and chain operator and
releasing brake for emergency use, operable from floor.

b. Include interlock device to automatically prevent motor from operating when
emergency operator is engaged.

c. Armrange emergency operator to not affect timing of limit switch for power
operations.

6. Safety interlock switch: Equip grilles with safety interlock switch to disengage power
supply when grilles are locked

L Acceptable Product and Manufacturer: Equivalent to VISIONAIR Model ESG10 by Cornell
Iron Works.

23 ACCESSORIES

A.  Provide anchors, inserts and other miscellaneous accessories as required for complete
installation.

B.  Provide sloping bottom bars where sill is sloped.
C.  Provide vision lights where shown, consisting of individual slat cut-outs with weathertight
inserts.
PART 3 - EXECUTION

31 EXAMINATION

A. Examine substrates and adjoining construction, and conditions under which Work is to be
installed. Do not proceed with Work until unsatisfactory conditions are corrected.

Kamm Architecture, P.C. COILING GRILLES 08 3300-4



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082

RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

32 INSTALLATION

A.  Erectcoiling doors as complete units in accordance with final Shop Drawings and manufacturer's
instructions.

B.  Instali plumb, ievel and true to established building lines.
33 ADJUSTING AND CLEANING

A.  Upon completion of cach instailation, test operation to demonstrate satisfactory operation
acceptable to Architect.

B.  Repair damaged galvanized coating in accordance with ASTM A780.

€. Adjust as required for proper operation.

D.  Clean surfaces and lubricate joints and bearings in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
34 PROTECTION

A.  Protect doors from weathering, deterioration or damage until acceptance.

END OF SECTION

Kamm Architecture, P.C. COILING GRILLES 08 3300-5



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082

RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

SECTION 10 1405

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A

1.2

1.3

1.5

1.6

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

SUMMARY

Description of Work: Work of this Section includes, but is not limited to, the following:
1. Individual letters.
2. Accessories.

RELATED WORK SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE

See Division 03 Section CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE for general concrete requirements for
exterior sign mounting.

See Division 10 Section INTERIOR SIGNAGE.
ACTION SUBMITTALS

Product Data: Submit manufacturer's specifications and installation instructions for each
component and finish.

Shop Drawings:

l. Submit Shop Drawings showing mounting and attachment details and text layout for each
condition.

2. Include sign schedule identifying text and locations.

Samples: Submit full size samples with text for each size, type, finish and color.

INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS

Qualification Data: Submit installer qualifications verifying years of experience; include list of
completed projects having similar scope of work identified by name, locations, date, reference

names and phone numbers.
CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

Maintenance Data:
1. Submit cleaning and maintenance data for materials provided.
2. Include copy of submittal in Project information manual,

Kamm Architecture, P.C. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 10 1405 - 1



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

1.7 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  Installer Qualifications: Not less than 5 years documented, successful experience with work
comparable to that required for this Project.

B.  Manufacturer Qualifications: Firm or company specializing in architectural signage with not
less than 5 years documented, successful experience with work comparable to that required for

this Project,

C.  Regulatory Requirements:
I. Conform to applicable requirements of authorities having jurisdiction over Project.
2. Except as may be modified by governing authorities, comply with applicable requirements

and provisions of ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines.
1.8 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING
A.  Deliver, store, handle and protect products in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
B.  Store in protected and dry area in manufacturer's unopened protective shipping packaging.

1.9 SEQUENCING AND SCHEDULING

A. Do not install signs until other Work, including painting, is completed.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS
2.1 PRODUCTS AND MANUFACTURERS
A.  Acceptable Products and Manufacturers:
1. Listed products establish standard of quality and are manufactured by ASI-Modulex.

2. Equivalent products by other manufacturers may be acceptable provided they comply with
requirements of Contract documents.

22 EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

A. Types ES-1 - Individual Letters:

1. Description:
a. Cut stainless steel letters of channel construction; aluminum gage to suit height of
letters as recommended by manufacturer to prevent "oil-canning".
b. Heliarc weld comers and edges and grind smooth.
2. Sizes, style, text, finishes and colors: As indicated in Schedule.
3. Finishes:
a. Painted finish: Manufacturer's standard baked enamel finish, in custom colors as
indicated in Schedule.
b. Anodized: Manufacturer's standard clear satin anodized finish.

4. Mounting with stand-off with blind studs.
5. Acceplable product and manufacturer: Equivalent to LSP Series by ASI-Modulex.

Kamm Architecture, P.C. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 10 1405 -2



UDC BUILDING 46E Solicitation Number: GF-2013-B-0082
RENOVATION OF GUEST ROOMS & DRESSING ROOMS
AT THE CAMPUS AUDITORIUM BUILDING DECEMBER 21, 2012

23 ACCESSORIES

A.  Provide concealed fasteners or adhesives as recommended by manufacturers and as required for
permanent and secure mounting to substrates indicated, suitable for conditions of application and

use.
PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 EXAMINATION

A.  Examine substrates and adjoining construction, and conditions under which Work is to be
installed. Do not proceed with Work until unsatisfactory conditions are corrected.

i2 INSTALLATION
A.  Install in accordance with final Shop Drawings and manufacturer's instructions.
B.  Install plumb, level and true to line with secure attachment to substrates.

C.  Clean signs in accordance with manufacturer's instructions prior to final acceptance.

END OF SECTION

Kamm Architecture, P.C. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE 101405 -3



GF-2013-B-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E
GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS
RENOVATION

ATTACHMENT C
(PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET)
TO AMENDMENT 003



&

SSHEAAY TIVINA

CON ANOHJTIAL

INIdd 3Sv3id

0D /Y Phyt 5 008) 3oy |

ANYINOD

LIIHS NIFNDIS FONTTTINOOD TVSOdOdd-Tdd
wooy preog atre ‘1001 PAGL ‘6 Supimg ~ WV 00T - Z10Z ‘17 PN ‘Aepuy

AINVN

NOLLVAONTY SWOOY ONISSTIA ANV SWOOH LSAND “49% ONIQ'TING WNIEOLIANY
(800-g-£10T-1D “ON NOLLVLIDITIOS

6<
! 8¢
& ;
9 |
*
m- st
N i I i ¥e
2 opr il ypsg TPl 04sc - <970y TG Py G N o
L9 oM AN @y b Z oy Qv |
LAY IN-SINOY [EE)-ShS-20T | o] SASNGD) RUONES~ A
e.ou %ﬁvruz AN T S B B ’ 17 - BETY Swﬁ\/ o
R T PSR LS- 70 ST MNPy
T ers et = W (SR IR ALLAAT | I
. 87
L...w@med VR @ wvITEF Ny ) A5 hee ol O ey B FoNg | WHITIg U TTIIN i)
” ) =
K2R FII R VITTIT IO S Lgs ¥oF 6\&5& X 3@%@ |



tl

o

4!

s .ﬂ hEoE ™) BOY SIS o
T2 00 DvnavDisl T Asgh- A€ol 2an 2 A I
PR P es e By | o lizhe 0ns DAy | T TR0 N

TP OP O pearg 9IS | h339 ~Tez- 7ot 200 TR eS|,
o&i&i‘@ﬂdﬁ@ XY /@q\é 7

i sl @N&é@ A, mw S 0G -695 @m& 07 vy 4 m@ 3\\:\& \N»R&m\ Q\\R&.\
.3\3 7 \\&\WQ%@.S% @ WN\N\\QQ oog/-¢ a4 A \&&Q@: mm\ \§1 Q%Q\ %\N R\Qp L

Vi - AW o) Tl ) Yobz-bbz-toz 2 2R vy WADY We

O wmsoSe?tom\tQQ@ﬁgi ISR -ils zo7 “>rdf .mm@qu?moww HSNY m.uﬂ.m& mq%g
@RS TS epds DS rUg UZC=hat £33 @gﬂg@nqqﬂ.&ﬂl |

~ | "ONA3ANOHJ4AT3L ANV LINOD
INI¥d 3SV3Aid

LIAHS NI-NODIS SONFIFINOD aIg-A4d
wooy pasog adrer] 100y PNYL ‘6¢ JwpIng ~ WV 00:TT — 10T ‘1T 39quasq ‘Kepay

SS3¥aqv UviNd

NOLLVAONTY SWOOA ONISSTAG ANV SWOO0H LSAND A9t ONIQTING NNNROLIANY
T800-4-€10Z-dD *ON NOLLV1IDI'TIOS



